OWNER S MANUVAL

[ | AXT-TOS
Inner Outer Thigh Option W/Nylon Pulleys (Standard)

[ AXT-TOD 44
Inner Outer Thigh Option W/Aluminum Pulleys (Deluxe) L

AMERICA’S PREMIER EXERCISE EQUIPMENT e



Introduction

About the AXT-TO S_AXT-TQD Inner Cuter Thigh Cption
Congratulations on your new purchase of the AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD.
We hope you are completely satisfied with this product and wish
you many years of enjoyment.

Tuff Stuff Equipment

This Tuffstuff product has been built to precise quality standards
and has been carefully packaged to ensure that damage will not
occur during shipment. The Home Lifetime Warranty and signature
indicating final inspection has been conducted by our line foreman,
is an expression of our confidence in the completeness, the
materials, and workmanship of this product.

War ranty

SEE A COPY OF WARRANTY ON BACK PAGE.

T\."egistration Card

To avoid unnecessary delays in warranty service and to insure that
a permanent record of your purchase is on file with our factory,
be sure to complete the warranty registration card and send it to
TuffStuff Fitness Equipment today.

‘Spe::.ifi cations
- 200 lbs.
- 128 |bs.

1. Maximum Wt. Capacity
2. Total Machine Weight

Mzi=: Dus o confinung produc improvesm sms, cpecificalions and d=zignz ars suhj=cl o changs
witiou rodics.

“Pricr to the Assembly of the AXT-TOS_AXT-TCD

1. We advise you to consult your local Tuff Stuff retailer if you should
have a question or problem regarding the proper assembly of
this unit.

Tcml Requirements

. One 7/&8" combination wrench
One 34" combination wrench

. One 916" combination wrenzh
One 1/2" combination wrench
Cne 716" combination wrench
. One ratchet

. One 816" socket

. External Retaining-ring pliers

. One hammer

10. One rubber mallet

1. Windex or household glass cleaner
12. Measuring tape

00~ O b L0 P —

[1%]

13. Litility knife
Hardware Measurement Diagram
ot
R
GC?-
<&
S
&
G
< &
%\Wﬂ .D'\-P‘?'h
A
._:..;:,'?-

Satety Precautions

S afety Frst

Regardless of how enthusiastic you may be about getting on
your equipment and exercising, take the time to ensure that your
safety is not jeopardized. A moment's lack of attention can result
in an accident, as can failure to observe certain simple safety
precautions.

1. Read, study and understand the Assembly | nstructions and all the
warning labels on this product. Furthermaore, it is recommended
to familiarize yourself and others with the proper operation and
workout recommendations for this Tuff Stuff product prior to
use.

2. It is imperative that you retain this Assembly Instructions and
be sure all warning labels are legible and intact. Replacement
Assembly Instructions and labels are available from your local
Tuff Stuff retailer.

3. Consult with your physician before beginning any exercise
program.

4. Frayed orworn cables can be dangerous and may cause injury.

Feriodically check the cable for any indication of wear.

5. Use proper discretion when children are present.

€. Keep hands, limbs, loose clothing and long hair well out of the

way of moving parts.

7. Do not attempt to lift more weight than you can control safely.

&. Inspect the Unit for any sign of wearon parts, hardware becoming

loose or cracks on welds. If a problem is found do not use or
allow the machine to be used urntil the defective part is repaired
or replaced.

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
& BOTTOM CROSS BRACE 1
27 | CHOME WASHER 2/8 X 1 1/2 2
J2 | FLAT WASHER SAE a/g" 2
26 |HEXHEAD CAP SCHEW GR-523/8-16 X 3 2
48 | NYLONINSERT LOCK NUT 3/2-16 2

-/)

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option




Step 2
Assembly List
ltern # Description Qty.
14 | MAIN FRAME 1
20 | SMALL COVER PLATE 2 1/2 PULLEY 1
23 | ALUMINUM PULLEY 3/8 X 1 X 3 1/2 1
32 | FLAT WASHER SAE a/a” 1
41 | HEX HEAD CAP SCHEW GR-5 2816 X 2 1
61 |RUBBERFOOTFORE X 4 1/4 PLATE 1
1

71

SPLIT LOCK WASHER 2/8"

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
32 | FLAT WASHER SAE ag" 5
26 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-52/8-16 X 3 1
38 |HEX HEAD CAP SCHEW GR-5 3/B-16 X5 1/4 2
48 | NYLONINSERTLOCK NUT 2/8-16 2
1

71 | SPLITLOCK WASHER 2/8"

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option




Step 4

Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
11 | LEFT LEG ARM 1
16 |PIVOTAXLE1 X106&/8 1

& AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
B CAM SUFPPORT TUBE 1
16 |PIVOTAXLE1 X105/ 1
20 |SMALL COVER PLATE 21/2 PULLEY 1
23 |PULLEY 3/8 X1 X 31/2 1
32 | FLAT WASHER SAE a/g" 2
36 |HEX HEAD CAPRP SCHEW GR-53/@B-16 X 3 1
47 | NYLONINSERTLOCK NUT 2/8-16 1

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option




Step

&

Assembly List

ltermn #

Descri ption

2 |ADJUSTABLE CAM PLATE

18 | RIGHTLEG ARM

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

Qty.

Description

PIVOTAXLE SUPPORT TUBE

FLAT WASHER SAE 2/8"

HEX HEAD CAP SCHEW GR-5 2/8-16 X 3 1/4
MYLOMN INSERT LOCK NUT 2/8-16

ltemn #
17
22
a7
48

AXT-TCOD  Inner Quter Thigh Option

AXT-TOS



Step 8

Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
68 | SOCKET SET SCREW 2/8-16 X 1/2 4

10 AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List
ltern # Description Qty.
15 |PIWOTACTUATOR PLATE 1
32 | FLAT WASHER SAE 2/a" 2
48 | NYLON INSERTLOCK NUT 3/2-16 2

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option 11



Step 10

Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty. &)
2 HANDOLES 1 —
22 | FLATWASHER SAE 2/g" 4
36 |HEXHEAD CAP SCHEW GR-5 2/8-16 X 3 2
48 [ NYLONINSERT LOCK NUT 2/8-16 2 @

12 AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

ltermn #

Description

12

LEG PAD

LEG FAD PIWOTBRACKET

BUTTOMN HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 3/8-16X 11/2

FLAT WASHER SAE 2/8"

HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GH-5 2/8-16 X 1 2/4

SIEIR|B | &

RUBBER BUMPFER W/AWASHER 2/8 X 1 1/2

®

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option

132



Step 12

Assembly List

Qty.
2

ription

ltermn #

52 | RETAINING SMNAF RIMG EXT 925X 1 X .42

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Assembly List

ltern # Description
19 | SEAT PAD
22 | FLAT WASHER SAE a/g"
33 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/2-1611/2
37 |HEX HEAD CAPF SCREW GR-5 23/8-16 2 1/4

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option 15



Assembly List

»| Step 14




AXT-35_AXT-3D
LEFT SIDE TOP FRAME REINFORCEMENT FLATE

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option 17



Step 16 Assembly of Tension Cable to AXT-3

Qty.
1

Part Mo
LIPS160

[ ]
i

{ AXT-35_AXT-3D }

%7:!)

[
FiF
ot

18 AXT-TOS _AXT-TOD Inner Outer Thigh Cption



Step 17 Assembly of Inner Outer Thigh Cable to AXT-3

( AXT-3S_AXT-3D )

_ W,—- 7

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option 19



Step 18 Assembly of the Cable Connector Plate to the AXT-4

AXT-45_AXT-4D
LEFT SIDE TOP FRAME REINFORCEMENT FLATE

20 AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Step 19 Assembly of Tension Cable to AXT-4

Qty.

.1

LIP5161

[tem # Fart Mo

21

{ AXT-4S AXT-4D }

S ——

Nii
2 6 G

2
e\

e

T

| o4 R

-fjﬁ'

oo

i

S gl

|
-yl ’:‘E
B _.::.:"' ,

=
\

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Outer Thigh Cption

21



Step 20 Assembly of Inner Outer Thigh Cable to AXT-4

{ AXT-4S AXT-4D }

22 AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option



Step 21 Assembly of the Cable Connector Plate to the AXT-5

AXT-55_AXT-5D
LEFT SIDE TOP FRAME REINFORCEMENT FLATE

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option

23




Step 22 Assembly of Tension Cable to AXT-5

Qty.

l[tem # Part Mo

{ AXT-5S_AXT-5D }

24 AXT-TOS _AXT-TOD Inner Outer Thigh Cption



Step 23 Assembly of Inner Outer Thigh Cable to AXT-5

{ AXT-5S_AXT-5D }

AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option




aoL-LXY

aol-iXv

¥ |ECCOHMA L E XML BE AN NOTAN 4
AT O HEH uondusse| oy wey [ Kam | oy Hed | aey | uoiduosse| oy wey
MO8 QAISTT SIHYd AHL 90 LJADXT 'J0L-1X Y S¥ AN YS SLIVA 11V
SOlL-LXVY

£ [ZlE0HNE F1E X 918'€ WD MINDE dIVIAVIH X3H LE
1 CLTIHME H .10 .S U O1LGHE ILLSY Td MIWHN L 9 | TETOHMNE £ X 91-8/€ 95 MAYDS JV I AVAH XAH 9€
T TEEIHME EEATMIVLE 045 0T IAHOVUE dVHLILE €L I [SZTOHMNE TIT X 9-E WD MIMDE AVIAVIH X3H &€
1 LEHME L Z AAHSY M A0 LTS Tl £ [ REOHMNE FEL X 91-9E S0 MADS AV IAVIH XAH FE
¥ FESHMNE AE HAHSY M A0 LTS LL o[ EEOHNE LY 9T8E 80 MANDS AV IAVAH XAH £E
1 LETTHMA CLEXNETT/T OV WD L1048 dVL X3H LITd5 05 F | BECOHMNE BT AVE JAHEYM IV 14 [43
1 SLHIHMNE FE N 91-8/F ATV MAYDS 135 134205 69 I | LOEOHMNE 1T Ol LM XAH QFHSIN1A LE
¥ FLHIHMNE LY 918/ MAWDE 135 13008 g9 L [FREIHMNE UEHADNIAANY SONYH J33°A DNINAYM 1V A 43
¥ ELHIHMA (1 X TE-01 MAFDS 135 13205 9 I [SRLTHMNE LXK FE 1A SIHL NALHDLL 939Ny a-1v a0 6T
1 TEHIHMA FIE X OTHT MIWDE JVD OVAH 13H0E 99 I [ IELTHME AMAH 379V 2 I5nlav-1v2aa 8T
T SLAHME FIE X SE ADTTV L1089 93071 NOHS 9 L |EI0IHMNE /L 1Y 8/ HAHS VM JWNOEH D LT
T SLEOHMH QX TTWM ST X O 529 1T 3901 {3499 ¥ £ [&010HMNE 11X 91-8% MIUDE IV D 13H206 OV AH NOLLNE a9z
T (EE0HMNE FE LD X TTVM ECT X O €29 1 A8 83980y £ ¥ STEOHNE SN LN DTN 8 X/ DOMNIHENE 3ZMOMH 5T
C SIFIHMNE FELX ST X O 1 JTED ¥3adand o 2 | £Es0HMNE ST LN HE X ET LY 1LONIHSNE 3ZM0HE T
C LFILTHMNE AINTA L F X 9H0d LOOd ¥3dany 19 ¥o9ECIHNE CLEX X SE AATIN WANTINATY £
L FLEDHMNE T LXK ST HAHSV MW M EIINNE ¥3080d 0 L | £Es0HNE 012 O OEDT Y 2 NNINTY [44
T GLFIHMNA THY X T X S267 NIV T " LX3 DN IV NS DNINIY LIE 65 I 191541 1) SIXY LNV 404 319V NOISMNAL Iz
1 SIEIHMA VD AALLDA LM ATOMNYH 35VATIN 85 I 09154N 1) E-LXY MO 31972 NOISNAL
1 GLEOHME SEE0T-H 1 1 X 2841 SNTHAS A41LE M1 17110 5 T 0OTAN i) AATINd T EALYTd HAADD TIVINS 0z
1 LOZOHME IHOMA MOTTIA FE X T NI TN 9% I ENEAN 1) avd 1Lvis 8
1 B ATHMNE SREF 0N 0 R 1K QI &€ Y3JI005 WISV 55 I TE804N i) 1 IHDTH 81
1 [ ATHMNE XTI AAINS TV HLAT13 LAASNT ISV 1d 1] I STE04N 1) AANL LHOAANS TTIXY LOAT LL
1 SHALHMNE X LIVILLATTTA AV LA AN 015V 1d £5 L4 i) XY LOATD 91
¥ CLIOHMNE WOPIOLDE LAV LIISN 15V o5 I ) ALVTd HOLY LDV LOAL 5L
£ SOMOHMNE VOFLOLLEX WL VD LASN 0I5V T &7 I AN I AWYHT NIYVIN ¥l
¥ LLOOHMA WOFL-OL O K 1AV LHASND IS5V s T FOE0AN 1) LAMIYHA LOALD A% £l
T SLZOHME S-9UE0/M LN 00T LTIAENT NOTAN &F T i) % il
11 FLIOHMA S1-8E LN 207 LTHASNT NOTAN St I 1) WHY D IL
£ SHENHMNE S1-H/E LN A 207 WV [ LEASNI NOTAN L¥ I ST0EAN i) ATHYD HALNOVHANNI 118
¥ LESHME SN FE LRSS LK T LY TONIHSNE NOAN 9% I DiEAN 1) STTANYH ]
1 CLIOHMNE SIS X HE 1 LIA20E QF0VITHLM 1TV NOTAN b1 I B66TdN i) AUNL THOAANS WY D ]
L LAEOHMNE LU WAV AT X3H Lad I ) ALYTd HOLYANNOD 19V D 4
1 CLEOHME ~TEL ATA X3H £F I S66Fd4010 I A% HA S50 WOLLOA £l
1 TLEOHME ~TEE AT X3H i I LbbFdN 1) avd ¥Ovi &
1 BLTOHME X 918 O/ £-¥9 MAU DS dVD OVEH X3H It I E56FdN i) IAMIVIA A1 TINd T19NIS 11avisniay ¥
T CLTOHME 1 X 91-8/2 OVf -89 MIU DS IV OVEAH X3H 0 I HELEAN 1) AYd MV ASVITI 11avisniay £
1 D6ZOHME LX S19LE &0 MAYDS VI OVAH X3H BE I i) ALY1d WYD 11avisniay T
C aSHMNE FILE X 918 1D MIF D5 AV OVIH X3H St I 966Fd1 1) 19NL avd v 11gavisniay L

A oy HEd uonduossag o wey | A | oy HEd | Aey uoiduossa ‘O Wway
4517 s§ind

FAVAdEYH=H2%18
814vd ATENISEV-INE =AVYHD
IM¥HD HO1 0D

1on

AXT-TOD Inner Quter Thigh Opt

AXT-TOS

26



AXT-TOS_AXT-TOD Inner Cuter Thigh Option 27



DO NOT DISCARD THIS MANUAL

HOME LIFETIME WARRANTY

TuffStuff products are warranted to the retail purchaser to be free from defects in materials and werkmanship.
TuffStuff exclusive Home Lifetime Warranty coverage extends for the life of the product while owned by the
criginal retail purchaser, and used enly in a home or residential setting unless otherwise noted in the owner's
manual.

This warranty does not cover:
TuffStuff products seld for and used in a commercial or institutional setting.
Any damage, failure or kbss caused by accident, misuse, neglect, abuse, improper assembly, improper
maintenance, or failure to follow instructions or warnings in the cowner's manual and warning labels
posted on the machine.
Use of products in a manner for which they were not designed.
Original product that is atered, orthe use of replacement parts and compeonents of ancther manufac-
turer cther than T uffStuff.

Limitations:

The foregoing shall constitute the scle remedy of the purchaser and the sole liability of TuffStuff with regard to
warranty, whether express or implied by cperation of law or otherwise, including but not limited to any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness. TuffStuff shall in no event be liable for incidental or consequential
lbsses, damages or expenses in connection with exercise products. TuffStuff's liability hereunder is expressly
imited to the repairs or replacements of warranted defective parts.

Procedures:

Warranty service will be performed at Tuff Stuff's facilty in Pomena, California. TuffStuff will hawve the option of
either repair or replacement at no charge for any defective product. Purhaser is responsible for installation of
repaired or replaced parts and all transpertation and insurance costs on returned or replaced equipment to and
fram Tuff Stuff's facility in Pomona.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have cther rights, which may vary from state to
state. Effective July 1, 2004.

Thizs warranty iz the final, complets and sxcleive agreamant of the parties with respact o the quality or performance of the squip mant
and no action for breach of thiz writben warranty or any implisd warmanty shall bs commanced meors thanans (1) y=ar after the accrual
of the cauzs of action. Mo medification of thie warranty or waiver of it= rmsz shall b= binding on =ither party unlesz approved in
writing by an authorized reprecentative of the party. Contact TutStuff at 1325 E. Franklin Avenus, Pomona, California 91768, before
r=turning any defactive squipmsant.

Mote: Retain your sales receipt and be sure to mail in the warranty registration card to insure that a
permanent record of your purchase is on file with the factory and to avoid unnecessary delays in
warranty service.

TuftStuft Fitness Equipment, Inc.
1325 E. Franklin Avenue
Pomoma, CA 8176E, USA
Ph: 8096291600 Fax: 8096294967
Email: service@tuifetoffnet Net: www intfetof net




